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AIM AND METHODOLOGY OF THE RESEARCH



The main goal of this research was to establish how citizens perceive media freedoms in
Montenegro. The general part of the research covered a whole set of specific questions
focused on specific aspects of media freedoms, which we believed citizens were competent
to answer. It should be noted that this is the second in a series of researches carried out
through a cooperative effort of OSCE and CEDEM. The first research had the same goal; the
difference being that the previous research targeted media professionals themselves, with
journalists and editors treated separately from the methodological perspective. In this
context, in same cases we used identical and in same cases similar indicators, which allows
comparability of result to an extent. More specifically, it is possible to see the extent to
which the perceptions differ when media professionals and citizens are compared.

The research was a quantitative one — the aim was to “measure” citizens’ views on
media freedoms. A special tool was developed for this purpose (questionnaire) with a total
of 105 items. The sampling was double stratified, with random selection of respondents
within chosen registration circles. The sample was representative of all adult citizens of
Montenegro. A total number of respondents was 1 030, which ensures a standard statistical
error in sampling of +/-3,1% with interval of trust of 95%, for occurrences with incidence of
50%. Poststratification was done by gender, age and national belonging, and the ponders
range from 0.70 to 1.95. When the tool itself is concerned we mostly used ordinal scales.
However, synthetic scores were developed during data processing for analytical purposes.
These scores belong are of course of the interval type.

MAIN RESULTS OF THE RESEARCH
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Since the main goal of the research was to measure views on media freedoms, and since this

is a politically sensitive issue to a certain extent, we included the issue of trust in the

institutions in the research. The main finding in this context (Fig 1 and Fig 2) shows that the

health and education systems enjoy the greatest trust of citizens, followed by the Serbian
Orthodox Church, the EU, the President of Montenegro and Government of Montenegro.
On the other hand, citizens trust the least the Montenegrin Orthodox Church, political
parties, NATO and the Hague Tribunal.

Fig 1. Trust in institutions %

POSITION I mostly NO
| have | mostly have no | have no opinion
great trust || have trust trust at all on the
trust .
subject
| 1. Government of Montenegro || 163 || 304 || 211 || 206 || 116 |
[ 2. President of Montenegro | 236 || 250 || 208 | 200 | 105 |
| 3. Parliament of Montenegro || 148 || 219 || 271 || 232 || 130 |
[ 4. Judiciary | 145 || 273 || 222 || 228 | 132 |
5. Police | 171 || 292 || 224 | 192 | 121 |
| 6. Serbian Orthodox Church | 336 || 214 || 89 || 136 | 225 |
7. Montenegrin Orthodox 12.2 15.4 12.8 32.2 275
[ 8. Army of Montenegro | 122 || 303 || 242 || 146 | 188 |
&opr?t“et:jg'r%ar“es n 7.4 24.7 29.1 236 15.3
[ 10. Health system | 181 || 419 || 202 || 99 | 100 |
[ 11. Education system | 196 || 398 || 186 | 109 | 111 |
[ 12. European Union | 173 || 322 || 152 || 194 | 160 |
[13.NATO | 147 || 186 || 197 || 275 | 194 |
[ 14. The Hague Tribunal | 115 || 210 || 167 || 291 | 216 |
15. Non-governmental 10.3 33.1 21.4 16.0 19.2

organisations

A special synthetic score of trust in institutions was developed for the purpose of analysis.
This score ranges from 0 (no trust at all) to 1(complete trust). Given the variance, the
cumulative score of trust in institutions covered trust in the Government, President,
judiciary, Parliament and the police. The value of the score, as well as a graphical
representation are shown in Fig 3. and Fig 4.
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Fig 2. Trust in institutions — SUM great and mostly %

NGOs 43.4
The Hague Tribunal 32.5
NATO 33.3
E uropean Union 49.5
E ducation system 59.4
Health system 60
P olitical parties in MN 32.1
Army of Montenegro 42.4
tenegrin Orthodox Church 27.6
S erbian Orthodox Church 55
Police 46.3
Judiciary 41.8
P arliament of Montenegro 36.7
President of MN 48.6
Government of MN 46.7
Fig 3. Trust in institutions — cumulative score
N | valid I 952 |
‘ Missing H 78 |
‘ Arithmetic mean H 4909 |
| Median | .4667 |
‘ Modus H .67 |
\ Standard deviation H .29333 |
‘ Skewness H .065 |
\ Kurtosis H -.891 |
‘ Minimum H .00 |
‘ Maximum H 1.00 |

Fig 4. Histogram of synthetic score of trust in institutions
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In order reach a better understanding of views on media freedoms we measured viewership
of TV stations (Fig 5. and Fig 6). For this purpose we used a five-degree ordinal scale ranging
from 'l never watch' to 'l watch every day'. Cumulatively, we summed the ratings of TV
stations through a score ranging from 0 (never watches) to 1 (watches every day). The
results show that TV Vijesti are the most watched TV station, followed by TV CG1. On the
other side, TV Montena, MBC and Elmag have the smallest viewership, while other TV
stations are rather equal. Finally, for analytical purposes we developed a total INDEX, which
is a cumulative score of TV viewership and ranges from 0 - minimum, to 1 — maximum (Fig 7

and Fig 8).

Fig 5 VIEWERSHIP TV %

060

I
[ER=(H]

1.00

| never | watch | watch | watch | watch every

watch rarely sometimes regularly day
| TVCGI | 123 || 166 || 301 || 249 || 161 |
| TVCG I | 133 || 266 || 338 || 149 | 114 |
| TVIN | 157 || 253 || 329 | 166 || 9.5 |
| TV Atlas | 172 || 280 || 309 | 154 | 8.5 |
| TV Vijesti | 101 | 125 | 188 || 313 || 272 |
| TV Elmag | 414 || 271 || 171 || 94 | 4.9 |
| TV Montena | 435 || 298 || 161 || 75 | 3.1 |
| TV MBC | 415 || 304 || 176 || 67 | 3.7 |
| TV Pink | 198 | 196 || 227 || 212 | 166 |
| RTS | 235 || 206 | 241 || 185 || 133 |
| PRVA | 222 || 179 || 262 || 196 || 141 |

Fig 6. Viewership TV- INDEX
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PRVA _ 0.46
RTS 0.44
TV Pink — 0.49
TV MBC P 0.25
TV Montena _ 0.24
TV Elmag _ 0.27
TV Vijesti — 0.63
TV Atlas _ 0.42
TVIN — 0.45

VG F 0.46
R e L

Fig 7. Viewership INDEX

N | Valid | 1021 |

| Missing H 9 ‘

| Arithmetic mean H 4300 ‘
| Median | 4318 ]
| Modus | 50 |
| Standard deviation | .17982 |
| Skewness H 423 ‘
| Kurtosis H 1.151 \
| Minimum H .00 ‘
| Maximum H 1.00 ‘
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Fig 8. Histogram of viewership INDEX

I | I
0.0o 0.z20 0.40 0.60 0.50 1.00

To measure trust in TV we used a four-degree scale, ranging from complete lack of trust to
full trust (Fig 9. and Fig 10). The results show that TV Vijesti enjoys the greatest trust of
citizens, followed by TV CG1. It is interesting to observe that differences in viewership
between TV stations do not translate into difference in trust. In this case also, we developed
a cumulative synthetic score of trust in TV, which ranges from 0 (minimum) to 1 (maximum).

Fig9 Trustin TV

I do not
trust | mostly do | mostly trust | trust to a great extent
almost not trust
anything
ltvegl || 119 || 236 | 51.7 I 12.8 |
lTveen || 130 || 328 | 43.2 | 11.0 |
| TVIN | 125 || 311 | 47.7 I 8.7 |
|TVAtlas | 125 || 277 | 49.2 | 10.6 |
| Tvvijesti || 84 || 192 | 48.1 I 24.2 |
|TVEImag || 244 | 320 | 38.8 | 4.8 |
TV
Montena 25.2 35.3 36.4 3.1
lTvmBc || 251 || 365 | 33.9 | 4.4 |
lTveink || 185 || 268 | 44.6 I 10.2 |
| RTS | 148 || 246 | 47.5 | 13.0 |
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PRVA | 141

48.5 I 11.6

Fig 10. Trust - INDEX

PRVA

RTS

TV Pink

TV MBC

TV Montena

TV Elmag

TV Vijesti

TV Atlas

TV IN

TVCG I

TVCGI

B—— 053
0.53
0.49
0.39
0.39
041
0.53
0.51
0.51
0.55

0.63

Fig 11. INDEX of trust in TV stations

N | valid | 1014 ]

| Missing H 16 ‘

| Arithmetic mean H 5113 ‘
| Median | 5155 |
| Modus H .67 \
| Standard deviation H .19206 ‘
| Skewness | -362]
| Kurtosis H .368 ‘
| Minimum H .00 ‘
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Maximum H 1.00

Fig 12. Histogram of INDEX of trust in TV stations

I I I |
Q.00 0.z0 0.40 060 0.0 1.00

To measure readership we also used a five-degree ordinal scale on the basis of which we
developed scores for all print media. The scale ranges from 0 (minimum) to 1 (maximum).
The results of measuring show (Fig 13 and Fig 14) that the daily VIJESTI is the most read
newspaper, followed by DAN and POBJEDA. Like in previously described cases, for analytical
purposes we used a cumulative readership INDEX of print media, which ranges from 0
(minimum) to 1 (maximum). The values of the score are shown in Fig 15. and Fig 16.

Fig 13. Readership of print media %

I read I read
I never I read | read ona almost
read rarely sometimes rreagtt:lea rr ;2:2
basis
| Pobjeda | 381 | 157 | 143 || 238 || 80 |
| Vijesti | 211 || 133 || 271 || 221 | 164 |
| DAN | 279 | 169 | 234 | 200 | 118 |
| Dnevne novine | 393 || 199 | 193 || 138 || 77 |
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Monitor | 489 | 183 | 16.8 | 128 |

3.1

Fig 14. Readership of print media - INDEX

Monitor

I [
o
)
(=2}

Dnevne novine - | 033
DAN - | 043
Vilesti | 050

Pobjeda — 037

Fig 15. Readership of print media INDEX

N | Validno | 1016 |

| Missing H 14 ‘

| Arithmetic mean H ,3810 ‘
| Median | ,3647 |
| Modus H ,00 \
| Standard deviation H ,25267 ‘
| Skewness H ,213 \
| Kurtosis H -,797 ‘
| Minimum H ,00 ‘
| Maximum H 1,00 ‘

Fig 16. Histogram of readership of print media INDEX
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Finally, when TV stations are concerned, we measured trust in the print media at a four-
degree ordinal scale (Fig 17), and also developed an INDEX of trust at a scale of 0 (minimum)
to (maximum) for each print media individually (Fig 18). Citizens trust Vijesti the most.
Lastly, we used the same template to develop a cumulative synthetic INDEX of trust in the
media (Fig 19. and Fig 20) at an identical scale from 0 — minimum to 1 — maximum.

Fig 17. Trust — print media %

I
1.00

| trust I mostly I mostly | trust

them do not trust them to

:l:':\?:tg trust them them Z)I(:;i:
| Pobjeda | 263 | 200 | 438 || 9.9 |
| Vijesti | 133 || 233 | 441 || 193 |
| DAN | 183 | 244 | 438 || 135 |
|Dnevnenovine H 26.6 H 25.4 H 41.3 H 6.6 |
| Monitor | 322 || 256 || 344 || 78 |

Fig 18. Trust — print media - INDEX

Monitor
Dnevne novine
DAN

Vijesti

Pobjeda

0.57

Fig 19. INDEX of trust in print media
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N | Valid I 953 |

| Missing | 77 |

| Arithmetic mean H 4908 ‘
| Median | 5340 |
| Modus H .67 ‘
| Standard deviation H .24065 \
| Skewness H -.303 ‘
| Kurtosis H -.382 ‘
| Minimum H .00 ‘
| Maximum H 1.00 ‘

Fig 20. Histogram of INDEX of trust in print media

hﬂ\lquu_
| | | I | |
Q.00 0.z0 0.40 0G0 0.0 1.00

If we compare mean values of viewership, readership and trust in the media and institutions
(Fig 21), we can notice a few interesting things. First of all, the value of trust in institutions
of the system is identical to the value of trust in print media, while trust in TV has
somewhat higher value compared to these two. Furthermore, it is interesting to note that
trust in TV and print media is higher than viewership or readership respectively. Finally,
citizens watch TV more than they read the press, from which we can assume their
perceptions of media freedoms are shaped more by TV programmes than by newspaper
pages.

Fig 21. Mean values of viewership/readership and trust
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0.49

0.49 051
0.43
I 0-38

Povjerenje u GLEDANOST POVIJERENIJE TV CITANOST POVIJERENIJE
institucije sistema STAMPA

When general perceptions are concerned, including first of all the direction in which the
country is headed, more citizens believe that Montenegro is headed in the right direction
compared to the number of those who think that Montenegro is headed in a wrong
direction ( Fig 22). Furthermore, those who think Montenegro is headed in the right
direction have more trust in institutions of the system and the media, and watch TV more
that they read press (Fig 23).

Fig 22. Montenegro is headed: %

46.3
j 26.5 27.2

In the right direction In a wrong direction | do not know, | am not able
to assess

Fig 23. The direction in which Montenegro is headed and viewership/readership/trust
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M In the right direction B In a wrong direction

0.63

Trust GLEDANOST POVERENIJE CITANOST POVERENJE
TV STAMPA

Cumulatively, around 58% citizens are satisfied with the state of democracy in
Montenegro (Fig 24). There is a linear link between satisfaction with democracy and trust in
institutions and the media, as well as with viewership/readership (Fig 25) — the more citizens
are satisfied with the state of democracy, the more they trust institutions and the media and
the more they view/read media content.

Fig 24. Generally speaking, to what extent are you satisfied with the state of democracy in
Montenegro? %

38.6

19.7

Very satisfied Mostly satis fied Mostly unsatis fied Very unsatisfied

Fig 25. Satisfaction with the state of democracy and viewership/readership/trust
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M Very satisfied B Mostly satisfied

= Mostly unsatisfied H Very unsatis fied

0-°% 61

Trustin VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUSTPRESS
institutions of
the system

The research also measured optimism by comparing positive views/perceptions to
pessimism (Fig 26). Like in the previous case, optimism is positively correlated with trust in
institutions and the media, as well as with viewership/readership (Fig 27).

Fig 26. In your opinion, what will be the state of democracy in Montenegro over the next
five years %

43.5

Considerably better S lightly better S lightly worse Considerably worse

Fig 27. In your opinion, what will be the state of democracy in Montenegro over the next
five years (viewership/readership/trust)
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H Considerably better
m < lichths wnrca

0.67

Trustin VIEWERSHIP
institutions of

the system

TRUST TV

u S lightly better

B C ancidarahhs wnrca

READERSHIP

TRUST PRESS

Around 45% of citizens perceive the state of media freedoms in Montenegro as positive
(Fig 28), and in distribution each fifth thinks that media freedoms are at a very high level.
Again, like in previous cases, those who perceive media freedoms as being at a high level
watch/read media contents more and also have more trust in institutions of the system and

the media (Fig 29).

Fig 28. If you were to evaluate the state of media freedoms in Montenegro, would you say

that media freedoms are %

35.1

31.6

At a very high level Mostly at a high level Mostly at a low level

At a very low level

Fig 29. If you were to evaluate the state of media freedoms in Montenegro, would you say

that media freedoms are/ viewership/readership/trust
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H At a very high level H Mostly at a high level

© Mostly at a low level H At a very low level

0.60
0.56 0‘540.56

0.530.53
0.47 0.49

60.430'420.43 0.44

0.4
0.39
0_330.34

Trust in institutions VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUST PRESS

—Lal - ..

When perceptions of violations of media rights and freedoms are concerned nearly every
second respondent think they happen, but are not that pronounced, compared to over 1/3
those who think they are violated to a large extent (Fig 30). It is interesting to note that
those who think media freedoms are violated to a large extent also read the press more, but
have less trust in what they read compared to those who believe that violations of media
rights and freedoms happen occasionally (Fig 31). On the other hand, those who think that
violations of media freedoms are not a problem have more trust in institutions of the
system, and also watch TV more and have more trust in what they watch on TV.

Fig 30. It not rare that you can hear about violations of media rights and freedoms. What is
your view on this? %

47.9

| think media freedoms are | think it happens butis not | think it happens rarely and
violated to a great extent a big problem is not a problem

Fig 31. It not rare that you can hear about violations of media rights and freedoms. What is
your view on this viewership/readership/trust
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H Violated to a large extent B Not a big problem = No violations

0.63

Trustin VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUSTPRESS
institutions of
the system

When asked to provide examples of violations of media freedoms (Fig 32), at first of 1 030
respondents only 104 cited specific examples. The most frequently cited examples involved
attacks on journalists. More precisely, the examples concerned attacks on Olivera Lakic
and the Mugosa case, as well as murder of Dusko Jovanovic and burning of Vijesti vehicles.

Fig 32. Examples of violations of media rights and freedoms

Attack on Vijesti journalist
Burning of Vijesti vehicles
They beat journalists
Discrimination against Dan journalists
Physical attack on journalists
Mayor’s attack on journalists
Stoning of Vijesti vehicle
Komljenovic

Lakic case

Lakic

Luksic’s phone records affair
Milacic is humiliated

Mugi

Mugi and Pejovic

Mugosa Pejovic

Mugosa hit a journalist

At every step

NN WRERPRRPRRPRNNRPRRPRLRRPRRLRRRRPRRRAZ

Mugosa’s attack
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Mugosa’s attack on journalists

Attack on Dusko J.

Attack on Jovovic

Attack on Milo DZakovic

Attack on journalist

Attack on journalists

Attack on Vijesti journalists

Attack on journalist Mumirovic

Attack on a journalist in front of her building
Attack on Olivera Lakic in front of her home
Attack on Pejovic of Vijesti

Attack on Vijesti

Attack on Vijesti journalist

Attacks on Vijesti journalists

Attacks on journalists

No Dan journalist at sports matches

Journalists are making a mountain out of a
molehill
Vijesti’s journalist Lakic

Olivera Lakic

Burning of cars

Burning of automobiles
Burning of automobiles
Burning of Vijesti automobiles
Burning of RTV Vijesti vehicles
Following and eavesdropping
Beating of journalists

Beating of journalists
Journalist beaten up
Threatening letters
Threatening letters to Vijesti
Threats

Threats to Marko Milacic
Threats to journalists

Threats to journalists

Threats, beating of journalists
Olivere Lakic case

Milacic and similar case where journalists
were mistreated
Car burning

Occasional cases
Marko Milacic’s suspension
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They beat journalists 2
D. Jovanovic’s murder 1
Dusko’s mureder 1
Duska Jovanovic murder 1
Journalists prohibited from reporting 1
Prohibition to broadcast Vijesti in Podgorica 1
Dan journalists prohibited to report from 1
football games

Attacks 1
Attacks on journalist 1
Burning of cars 1
They burn cars 1
Car burning 1
Burning of vehicles 1
Beating of Vijesti jounalist 1
Dan prohibited from covering our games 1
Burning, Vijesti 1
Beating of journalists 1
They are blackmailing 1
TOTAL 104

However, despite the previously highlighted fact that there are more citizens who believe
that freedom of the media is not a problem than those who think otherwise, when asked to
assess how severe the problem of attacks on journalists is, over 30% of citizens believe
that this is a very serious problem, with over 37% of those who think this is a rather
pronounced problem (Fig 33). Again, like in the previous case, readership is linked to critical
views. Namely, the more they read print media, the more critical their views regarding these
guestions are (Fig 34). This however does not hold true for TV viewership, which is even for
all categories of views. It is interesting that in this analytics trust in a type of the media is
divided, namely, those who think that pressures and threats are a problem trust the print
media more compared to those who think this is not a problem. On the other hand, the
situation is opposite when TV is concerned. Finally, the information about trust in the
institutions clearly shows that trust in the institutions is considerably higher in citizens who
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think that attacks on journalists are a serious problem compared to those who think this is
not a serious problem.

Fig 33. Generally speaking, to what extent in your opinion are pressures, threats and
attacks on journalists and the media a serious problem in Montenegro today? %

37.3
30.2
Very serious problem Rather pronounced More of a problem Not a problem
problem than not

Fig 34. Generally speaking, to what extent in your opinion are pressures, threats and
attacks on journalists and the media a serious problem in Montenegro today?
Viewership/Readership/Trust

m Very serious problem
M Rather pronounced problem
= More of a problem than not

] N At A nvallama

0.49-50>%.50
0.49.44, 4D.44

Trustin VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUSTPRESS

institutions of
the system

When the level of protection of journalists in Montenegro is concerned (Fig 35) a majority of
citizens think their rights are mostly protected. Therefore, in connection with the previous
guestion, a majority think that rights if journalists are protected, but at the same time that
attacks on journalists are a serious problem. It is interesting that those who think that
journalists are protected in Montenegro watch TV and read newspapers more and have a
higher degree of trust in the media (Fig 36).
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Fig 35. Are journalists, in your opinion, protected enough in Montenegro %

42.7

Yes, of course Mostly yes Mostly no Not protected at all

Fig 36. Are journalists, in your opinion, protected enough in Montenegro /
Viewership/Readership/Trust

HYes, ofcourse B Mostly yes = Mostly no H Not protected at all

0.580.57

0.53
054" 49 0.510.510 .48
0.450.44 0.45 0.46
0.420 41 0.390 250,35

0.43

Trustin VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUST PRESS
institutions of the

0.45

e em e

An absolute majority of citizens think that the state should introduce special measures to
provide additional protection to journalists (Fig 37). However, it is interesting that those
who think that the state should not introduce special measures to protect journalists have a
higher degree of trust in the institutions and the media, while viewership/readership/trust

itself between the two opposing categories is at a similar level (Fig 38).

22| Page



Fig 37. Do you think the state should introduce special measures to provide additional
protection to journalists? %

52.0

21.1

Yes, of course No, no need for that | do not know, | cannot tell

Fig 38. Do you think the state should introduce special measures to provide additional
protection to journalists? Viewership/Readership/Trust

HmYes
B Nn

0.58

0.54
0.50 0.51 0.50 0-52

0.43 0.43 0.43

0.39 0.41
0.32

Trust in institutions  VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUST PRESS

P P T I

When measures to protect journalists are concerned, nearly 55% of citizens support the
measure which would make attacks on journalists attacks on officials performing their
official duties (Fig 39). However, those who think that this measure should be introduced
have more trust in institutions, and read and watch media content a bit more, whereas the
trust in the media is at an even level when we compare proponents of the two opposing
views on this issue ( Fig 40).
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Fig 39. One of the proposals that can be heard in the pubic debate is that the Criminal Law
should be amended so as to make an attack on a journalist punishable as an attack on an
official performing his or her duties. Would you personally support such a law? %

54.2

Yes, of course Ne | would not | do not know, | cannot tell

Fig 40. One of the proposals that can be heard in the pubic debate is that the Criminal Law
should be amended so as to make an attack on a journalist punishable as an attack on an
official performing his or her duties. Would you personally support such a law?
Viewership/Readership/Trust

EYes
B NAn

[ |
0.52 0.53 0.50 0-52 0.53 0.50 0 49

Trustin institutions  VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUST PRESS

—Lal - ..

When political support provided by the media is concerned, a majority of citizens (nearly
45%) think that some media support the Government and that others support the
opposition (Fig 41). However, when we compare the number of those who think that the
media support either the Government or the opposition, we can note that the number of
those who think that the media are more inclined to the Government than they are to the
opposition is three times higher (which is interesting given that a pejorative opinion in the
general political communication is that the media are mostly critical of the Government).
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Furthermore, those who think that the media support the Government have less trust in the
institutions of the system and the media and less watch/read media contents compared to
those who think that the media support the opposition (Fig 42)

Fig 41. Some think that the media generally inform the public in a way that is supportive of
the Government, while others think that the media generally support the opposition.
What is your view on this? %

44.7
30.6
| think that media Mostly support the S ome support the Neither the
support the opposition Government, others Government, nor the

~ oo Al - et e m — - tat_

Fig 42. Some tl;ir;k that the media generally inform the public in a way that is supportive of
the Government, while others think that the media generally support the opposition.
What is your view on this? Viewership/Readership/Trust

M S upport Government
B S upport the opposition
= S ome support the Government, others opposition

] NMaAaithav tha © Aviavinimnant mav tha A AR AL
0.62
0sa 227 0.56
"~ 0.51
0.48 0.45 0.48
0.41 gy 0.-42

0.40

Trust in institutions VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUST PRESS

—Call - . _a_ ..

When interests are concerned (Fig 43), the number of respondents included in our sample
who think that the media work in the interest of politicians is identical to the number of
those who think that the media work in the interest of their owners, whereas those who
think the media work in the interest of citizens are in minority. Furthermore, all three
categories of respondents watch TV more or less equally, whereas those who think that the
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media work in the interest of citizens have more trust in institutions of the system and also
read newspapers more (Fig 44). It is however interesting that those who think that the
media predominantly work in the interest of the owners have more trust in institutions of
the system and TV compared to those who think the media work in the interest of
politicians.

Fig 43. In your opinion, do the media mostly work for politicians and their interests or for
citizens and their interests or for interests of media owners?%

38.4 38.4

Media mostly work for Media mostly work in the Media mostly work in the

[P T P P T T Y feedmemma oL _talo oo [ Y i T U

Fig 44. In your opinion, do the media mostly work for politicians and their interests or for
citizens and their interests or for interests of media owners/ Viewership/Readership/Trust

B Work for politicians ® Work for citizens  ®m Work for their owners

0.56 0.58 0.58
0.52 0.50

0.47 0.47

0.429-440.43

Trustin VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUSTPRESS

institutions of
the system

For each of the media outlets in Montenegro, citizens rated the level in which they are
independent from the Government and power structures (Fig 45 and Fig 46). TV Vijesti was
assessed as the most independent, followed by the daily Vijesti, and daily Dan. Other
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media, according to citizens are less independent from the Government, and the least
independent from the Government is RTCG.

Fig 45. In your opinion, to what extent are the media listed below independent from the
Government and government structures?

Fully Mostly Mostly not Not
independent independent independent independent

at all
| TV Vijesti | 20.1 | 52.0 | 17.4 | 10.5 |
| TV CG I 9.3 I 22.3 I 41.1 I 27.3 |
| TVIN I 8.5 I 28.0 | 43.1 | 20.4 |
| TV ATLAS | 11.0 | 31.4 | 36.5 | 21.1 |
| DAN I 20.4 I 40.5 I 25.2 I 13.9 |
| Vijesti (daily) | 22.0 | 40.6 | 24.1 | 13.3 |
| Pobjeda I 7.1 I 29.6 I 35.1 I 28.2 |
| Dnevne novine H 7.6 H 36.3 H 35.8 H 20.2 ‘

Fig 46. In your opinion, to what extent are the media listed below independent from the
Government and government structures - % SUM: Mostly and fully independent

|||I|||l

TV Vijesti TV ATLAS Vijesti Pobjeda Dnevne
(dnevnik) novine

In addition to views about independence from the Government, we sought to determine
citizens’ views on independence of each media outlet from political parties (Fig 47 i Fig 48).

27| Page



As in the previous case, the best rated when independence from political parties is
concerned is TV Vijesti, followed by the daily Vijesti and daily Dan, whereas RTCG is rated
as the most dependant on political parties, but in this case TVCG’s dependence is at the
same level as that of TV IN, TV ATLAS and POBJEDA.

Fig 47. In your opinion, to what extent are the media listed below independent from
POLITICAL PARTIES %

Fully Mostly Mostly not Not
independent independent independent independent

at all
| TV Vijesti I 18.0 I 45.5 I 23.1 I 13.4 |
| TV CG | 9.5 | 26.6 | 36.9 | 27.0 |
| TVIN I 8.9 I 29.7 I 38.7 I 22.7 |
| TV ATLAS | 10.4 | 29.2 | 39.7 | 20.7 |
| DAN I 13.7 I 36.6 I 30.9 I 18.8 |
| Vijsti (daily) I 16.6 I 37.8 | 29.4 | 16.2 |
| Pobjeda I 8.4 I 29.1 | 36.1 | 26.4 |
| Dnevne novine H 7.3 H 34.9 H 36.4 H 21.4 \

Fig 48. In your opinion, to what extent are the media listed below independent from
POLITICAL PARTIES - SUM: fully and mostly independent%

63.5
54.4
50.3
42.2
39.6
38.6
36.1 37.5
TV Vijesti TV CG TV IN TV ATLAS DAN Vijsti Pobjeda Dnevne
(dnevnik) novine
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Lastly, citizens assessed the level to which each media is independent from powerful
individuals (Fig 49 i Fig 50). The values measured are almost the same as those we got when
we measured independence from political parties. TV Vijesti was assessed as the most
independent, followed by the daily Vijesti and DAN.

Fig 49. In your opinion, to what extent are the media listed below independent from
POWERFUL INDIVIDUALS?

Fully Mostly Mostly not Not
independent independent independent independent

at all
| TV Vijesti I 15.6 I 46.1 I 215 I 16.8 |
| TV CG | 11.4 | 28.1 | 34.0 | 26.6 |
| TVIN I 9.7 I 30.5 I 35.9 I 23.9 |
| TV ATLAS | 8.4 | 33.2 | 33.9 | 24.5 |
| DAN I 15.2 I 37.2 I 30.0 I 17.6 |
| Vijesti (daily) || 15.3 I 38.4 I 27.8 I 18.5 |
| Pobjeda | 8.5 I 34.4 I 31.1 I 26.1 |
| Dnevne novine H 7.4 H 38.2 H 31.4 H 22.9 |

Fig 50. In your opinion, to what extent are the media listed below independent from
POWERFUL INDIVIDUALS % - SUM: mostly and fully independent

linllii

TV Vijesti TV CG TV IN TV ATLAS Vijesti Pobjeda Dnevne
(dnevnik) novine

On the basis of all three assessments of media independence described above (Government,
political parties, powerful individuals) we calculated average value of independence of all

29| Page



media covered by the research (Fig 51). As in the case of individual assessments, the average
measured value shows that citizens think that the most independent media is TV Vijesti,
followed by the daily Vijesti and daily DAN, while the least independent are TVCG,
followed by TV IN and POBJEDA, and finally by TV ATLAS and Dnevne novine.

Fig 51. Average values of media independence

65.8
56.9
54.5
439
41.2
38.4 39.0
35.7
TV Vijesti TV CG TV IN TV ATLAS DAN Vijesti Pobjeda Dnevne
(dnevnik) novine

The research also identified citizens’ views on the issue of responsibility for violations of
media rights and freedoms (Fig 52). A majority of citizens (nearly 1/3) think that national
Government is the most responsible. All other 'guilty parties' are identified in a much lesser
percentage, but it should be noted that over 1/5 of citizens think there are no violations of
media rights and freedoms and consequently that there no one is guilty of such violations.

Fig 52. If you think there are violations of media rights and freedoms, who do you think is
the most responsible for such violations %

30|Page



Journalists themselves

E ditor or job supenvisor

Media owner

Deviant individuals

The police

Individual from criminal circles
Financially powerful individual
P olitically powerful individual
Political party

Local government

32.1

National Government

are violations of media rights and freedoms

A majority of citizens think that the media report about the work of public institutions just
enough (Fig 53). However, if we compare the two opposing categories, we see that there are
considerably more those who think that the media do not report enough about the work of
public institutions than those who think that the media report on public institutions too
much. Those who think that the media do not report enough watch less TV, read
newspapers less and have less trust in the media and the institutions compared to two other
categories, which is telling. (Fig 54). It is also telling that those who think that the media
report too much have less trust in institutions and the media compared to those who think
that the media report just enough.

Fig 53. In your opinion, to what extent do the media follow the work of public institutions?
%
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36.2

14.2
They report too much | think they report Ne izvjestavaju | do not know, |
about public about public services  dovoljno o javnim cannot tell
ins titutions just enough sluzbama

Fig 54. In your opinion, to what extent do the media follow the work of public institutions?
/viewership/readership/trust

H Report too much B Just enough = Report less than enough

0.55 0.54
0.50

0.50 0.52

0.50

0.48

0.46 0.46

0.41 0.43 0.43

0.37

Trust in institutions  VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUST PRESS

Ll - oo .

When asked to assess how critical the media area, the number of citizens who believe that
the media should criticise more is slightly bigger than the number of those who think that
the media criticize just enough, while the number of those who think that the media are
too critical is considerably smaller. (Fig 55). There is a linear link between this attitude and
viewership/readership/trust. Namely, the more citizens are supportive of a higher level of
media criticism, the less they watch/read media contents, and also have less trust in
institutions and the media (Fig 58).

Fig 55. And when the media report on the work of public institutions, do you think they: %
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31.2
16.9
Critize more than Critize just enough They need to critize | do not know, |
they should more cannot tell

Fig 56. And when the media report on the work of public institutions, do you think they:
/viewership/readership/trust

B Critize more than they should M Critize just enough
M They need to critize more

0.62
0.54 0.550.54 0.520.52

0.47
0.45 0.42

Trustin VIEWERSHIP TRUST TV READERSHIP TRUST PRESS
institutions of the

e emdm

When asked to assess the conditions in which private and public media do business (Fig 57),
the number respondents included in our survey who think that private media have better
conditions is almost identical to the number of those who think that public media have
better conditions, while the largest number think that private and public media operate
under equal conditions. It is telling that those who think that public media operate under
better conditions watch less TV and read the press less, but also have less trust in
institutions and the media (Fig 60). Furthermore, those who think that public and private
media operate under same conditions have more trust in institutions, but also in TV
compared to those who think private media have better conditions. The situation is opposite
when print media are concerned (Fig 60).

Fig 57. With regards to conditions under which they operate, do you think that private and
public services/state-owned media have equal conditions? %
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36.9

Private and public media Private media operate under P ublic/state/owned media
operate under equal better conditions operate under better

PR PR

Fig 58. With regards to conditions under which they operate, do you think that private and
public services/state-owned media have equal conditions? %
/viewership/readership/trust

M E qual conditions M Private have better conditions
m Puhlicr hawve hattar rAanditinnc
= 0‘540 50 0.500.50
0.46 ~ 0.48 "~ M0.46

0.42 0.430.430.43

P overenje u GLEDANOST POVERENJE CITANOST POVERENJE
ins titucije TV STAMPA
sistema

Regarding the state of media freedoms, a slightly bigger number of citizens think that
media freedoms are more present in private media compared to those who think media
freedoms are equally present in state-owned and private media (Fig 59). However,
considerably fewer citizens think that media freedoms are more present in state-owned
media than in private media. Those who think private media enjoy more freedoms read the
press more than other two categories, whereas those who think that media freedoms are
equally present have more trust in institution and the media compared to other categories
(Fig 62).

Fig 59. With regards to media freedoms, do you think that private and public
services/state-owned media enjoy equality in this respect? %
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40.8
38.6

20.6

Media freedoms are equally Private media have a higher State-owned media have a
present in state-owned and level of media freedoms higher degree of media
private media freedoms

Fig 60. With regards to media freedoms, do you think that private and public
services/state-owned media enjoy equality in this respect? %
/viewership/readership/trust

M E qually present M Private are more free

m S tate-nwned madia are mara free

0.57

0.54
0.49 0.50 0.50
0.45

0.45 0.49

0.41  0.44043 0,43

P overenje u GLEDANOST POVERENJE TV CITANOST POVERENJE
ins titucije STAMPA
sistema

Finally, the last topic covered by the research was citizens’ assessment who should make the
biggest contribution to improvement of media freedoms (Fig 61, and Fig 62). Citizens think
that the biggest contribution in this respect should be made by the media themselves,
followed by the state, media owners and journalists. However, it is important to note that
citizens also highlighted importance which other stakeholders can have on improvement of
media freedoms in Montenegro.

Fig 61. In your opinion, who should make the biggest contribution to improvement of
media freedoms?%

Key Important Small No
contribution contribution contribution contribution

35|Page



Media 33.3 53.5 9.2

Journalists 33.6 38.6 21.0
Professional

associations and 22.6 38.0 30.3
organisations

Media owners 42.2 34.4 16.7
Advertisers 21.4 41.1 26.9
State 46.5 30.1 15.9
NGO 23.1 38.7 26.7
Universities 17.8 359 29.7
Representatives of

international 18.2 37.8 29.3
community

4.1
6.7

9.1

6.7
10.6
7.4
11.6
16.6

14.8

Fig 62 In your opinion, who should make the biggest contribution to improvement of

media freedoms?% - SUM: Key and significant contribution

P redstavnici medunarodne zajednice 56

Universities 53.7

NGO 61.8

S tate 76.6

Advertis ers 62.5

Meda owners 76.6

Representatives of int. community 60.6

Journalists 72.2

Media
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KEY ANALYTICAL FINDINGS OF THE RESEARCH

e (Citizens have most trust in the health and education systems, followed by the Serbian
Orthodox Church, the EU, the President of Montenegro and Government of
Montenegro

® The most watched TV stations is TV Vijesti, followed by RTCG

® The most read is the daily Vijesty, followed by DAN

e (Citizens have most trust in TV Vijesti and daily Vijesti

e (Citizens watch TV more then they read newspapers, while the difference in trust
between the TV and print media is very small

e A majority of citizens think Montenegro is headed in the right direction, they are
essentially satisfied with the state of democracy and have positive expectations for
the future

® A majority of citizens assess the general state of media freedoms in Montenegro as
positive

® When assessment of violations of media rights and freedoms is concerned, every
second respondent this they happen, but that they are not a pronounced problem

® The most frequently cited examples of violations of media violations by respondents
include: attacks on journalists, more precisely on Olivara Lakic and Mugosa case, and
the murder of Dusko Jovanovic and burning of Vijesti vehicles

®  When asked to assess the severity of the problem of attacks on journalists, over 30%
citizens said they thought this was a very serious problem, with over 37% who said
this is a rather considerable problem

® A majority of citizens think that journalists’ rights are mostly protected

e An absolute majority of citizens think that the state should introduce special
measures to provide additional protection to journalists

e Nearly 55% of citizens support the measure which would render attack on a journalist
an attack on an official in the performance of his or her duties

e A majority of citizens (nearly 45%) think that some media support the Government
and some opposition

e The number of respondents included in our sample who think the media work in the
interest of politicians is identical to the number of those who think media work in the
interest of their owners, while the number of those who think media work in the
interest of citizens is the smallest
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e According to citizens the most independent media outlet is TV Vijesti, followed by the
daily Vijesti and DAN

e (Citizens perceive RTCG, the public service, as the least independent of all media
outlets, followed by TV IN and POBJEDA, and TV ATLAS and Dnevne novine

e A majority of citizens (nearly 1/3) think that national government is the most
responsible for violations of media rights and freedoms

® A majority of citizens think that the media report on the work of public institutions
just enough

® The number of citizens who believe that the media should criticize more is slightly
bigger than the number of those who think that the media criticize just enough, while
the number of those who think that the media are too critical is considerably smaller

® The number of respondents included in our sample who think that the private media
operate under better conditions is almost identical to the number of those who think
that public media operate under better conditions, while the largest number think
that private and public media operate under equal conditions

e A slightly bigger number of citizens think that media freedoms are more present in
private media compared to those who think media freedoms are equally present in
state-owned and private media

e (Citizens think that the biggest contribution to improvement of media rights and
freedoms should be made by the media themselves, followed by the state, media
owners and journalists.

Milos Besic, PhD
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